professional services, legal fees, executive recruiting costs and other related costs), non-recurring rebranding expenses, transformation initiative costs, contract settlement costs, and restructuring and related charges (excluding impairments) incurred in connection with our restructuring plan that

we do not believe reflect our underlying business performance and affect comparability. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are also frequently used by analysts, investors and other interested parties to evaluate companies in our industry. We believe that Adjusted EBITDA, viewed in addition to, and

not in lieu of, our reported GAAP results, provides useful information to investors regarding our performance and overall results of operations because it eliminates the impact of other items that we believe reduce the comparability of our underlying core business performance from period to

period and is therefore useful to our investors in comparing the core performance of our business from period to period.

9HEALTH & WELLNESS BRANDS — Q4 2024 Earnings Call

Income Statement

In $ thousands, except per share amounts
Q4 2024

(As Reported)

Q4 2023

(As Corrected)
$ Difference % Change

2024

(As Reported)

2023

(As Reported)
$ Difference % Change

System-wide Sales (North America) $464,650 $384,858 $79,792 21% $1,713,725 $1,398,626 $315,099 23%

Revenue:

Franchise revenue $45,292 $38,723 $6,569 17% $174,524 $143,247 $31,277 22%

Equipment revenue $12,693 $16,368 ($3,675) (22%) $54,199 $56,454 ($2,255) (4%)

Merchandise revenue $6,118 $9,254 ($3,136) (34%) $27,174 $33,275 ($6,101) (18%)

Franchise marketing fund revenue $9,209 $7,516 $1,693 23% $33,986 $27,292 $6,694 25%

Other service revenue $9,908 $17,477 ($7,569) (43%) $30,463 $57,669 ($27,206) (47%)

Total revenue, net $83,220 $89,338 ($6,118) (7%) $320,346 $317,937 $2,409 1%

Operating costs and expenses:  $0  $0

Costs of product revenue $13,691 $17,715 ($4,024) (23%) $59,477 $60,331 ($854) (1%)

Costs of franchise and service revenue $6,058 $4,680 $1,378 29% $21,806 $15,985 $5,821 36%

Selling, general and administrative expenses $57,082 $52,860 $4,222 8% $176,854 $168,863 $7,991 5%

Impairment of goodwill and other assets $45,957 $4,841 $41,116 849% $62,551 $16,750 $45,801 NM

Depreciation and amortization $4,534 $4,182 $352 8% $17,713 $16,883 $830 5%

Marketing fund expense $5,888 $6,394 ($506) (8%) $26,673 $22,683 $3,990 18%

Acquisition and transaction expenses (income) $1,924 ($1,031) $2,955 NM $8,886 ($18,464) $27,350 NM

Total operating costs and expenses $135,134 $89,641 $45,493 51% $373,960 $283,031 $90,929 32%

Operating income (loss) ($51,914) ($303) ($51,611) NM ($53,614) $34,906 ($88,520) NM

Net loss ($62,454) ($12,290) ($50,164) NM ($98,696) ($6,443) ($92,253) NM

Net income (loss) per basic share of Class A common stock ($1.36) $0.03 ($1.39) NM ($2.27) $1.08 ($3.35) NM

10HEALTH & WELLNESS BRANDS — Q4 2024 Earnings Call

Adjusted Net Earnings (Loss) per

Share

Note: The above adjusted net earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing the adjusted net income (loss) attributable to holders of Class A common stock by the weighted average shares of Class A common stock outstanding during the period.

Total share count does not include potential future shares vested upon achieving certain earn-out thresholds. Net income, however, continues to take into account the non-cash contingent liability primarily due to Rumble.

In thousands, except per share amounts Q4 2024 Q4 2023